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 Effective:  August 7, 2003 

INTERNATIONAL COMMUNICATION SERVICE

* - Rates for Direct Dial and Alaska Originated Calling Cards.
** - Rate for Calling Card calls originating outside of Alaska. 
All Calling Card calls incur a $.65 surcharge. 

Rate Schedule (Except Canada) 

Haiti   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        4PM-10PM 7AM-4PM 10PM-7AM  4PM-10PM  7AM-4PM  10PM-7AM  
Code: 509  Time All All  * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R

   Rate $10.67 $7.72   Operator $2.49  $2.23  $2.07  
       ** $1.49 $1.17 $0.95 ** $1.04  $0.78  $0.63  
           

Honduras   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        5PM-11PM 8AM-5PM 11PM-8AM  5PM-11PM  8AM-5PM  11PM-8AM  
Code: 504  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R

   Rate $10.67 $7.72   Operator $2.33  $2.11  $2.07  
       ** $2.20 $1.66 $1.31 ** $1.03  $0.77  $0.63  
           

Hong   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
Kong    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        5PM-11PM 10AM-5PM 11PM-
10AM 

 5PM-11PM  10AM-5PM  11PM-
10AM 

 

Code: 852  Time All All  * $1.09 R $1.09 R $1.09 R * $1.09 R $1.09 I $1.09 I
   Rate $13.63 $10.50   Operator $1.35  $1.03  $0.81  
       ** $3.26 $2.45 $1.95 ** $1.32  $1.01  $0.79  
           

Hungary   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        7AM-1PM 1PM-6PM 6PM-7AM  7AM-1PM  1PM-6PM  6PM-7AM  
Code: 36  Time All All  * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R

   Rate $13.63 $8.42   Operator $2.68  $2.37  $2.18  
       ** $2.21 $1.66 $1.31 ** $1.23  $0.92  $0.74  
     

Iceland   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        1PM-8PM 7AM-1PM 8PM-7AM  1PM-8PM  7AM-1PM  8PM-7AM  
Code: 354  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R

   Rate $13.63 $8.42   Operator $2.68  $2.37  $2.18  
       ** $2.01 $1.50 $1.20 ** $1.23  $0.92  $0.74  
           

India     -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        6PM-1AM 1AM-11AM 11AM-6PM  6PM-1AM  1AM-11AM  11AM-6PM  
Code: 91  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R

   Rate $15.00 $14.19   Operator $3.79  $3.20  $3.09  
       ** $3.50 $2.51 $2.51 ** $2.00  $2.00  $1.63  
           

Indian     -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
Marisat    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

                  
Code: 873  Time All All  * $7.99 R $7.99 R $7.99 R * $7.99 R $7.99 R $7.99 R

   Rate $30.00 $30.00   Operator $10.00  $10.00  $10.00  
       ** $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 ** $10.00  $10.00  $10.00  
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 Effective:  October 5, 2005 

INTERNATIONAL COMMUNICATION SERVICE

* - Rates for Direct Dial and Alaska Originated Calling Cards.
** - Rate for Calling Card calls originating outside of Alaska. 

 All Calling Card calls incur a $.65 surcharge. 

Rate Schedule (Except Canada) (cont'd) 

Indonesia   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        5PM-2AM 2AM-11AM 11AM-5PM  5PM-2AM  2AM-11AM  11AM-5PM  
Code: 62  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69  

   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $2.91  $2.55  $2.32  
       ** $3.92 $2.95 $2.36 ** $1.45  $1.10  $0.87  
           

Iran   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        1PM-2AM 7AM-1PM 2AM-7AM  1PM-2AM  7AM-1PM  2AM-7AM  
Code: 98  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69  

   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $2.68  $2.37  $2.18  
       ** $3.11 $2.33 $1.87 ** $1.23  $0.92  $0.74  
           

Iraq   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy 
        1PM-2AM 7AM-1PM 2AM-7AM  1PM-2AM  7AM-1PM 2AM-7AM 

        Code: 964  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 I $1.69 I $1.69 
   Rate $13.63 $10.67      Operator $3.62  $3.32  $3.12  
       ** $3.11 $2.33 $1.87  ** $1.83  $1.55  $1.36  

      
Ireland   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------   

    Person Station   Standard  Discount  Economy   Standard  Discount  Economy  
        7AM-1PM  1PM-6PM  6PM-7AM   7AM-1PM  1PM-6PM  6PM-7AM   

Code: 353  Time All All  * $0.69 R $0.69 R $0.69 R * $0.69 R $0.69 R $0.69  
   Rate $11.28 $7.15   Operator $1.04  $0.80  $0.69  
       ** $1.47  $1.19  $1.01  ** $1.02  $0.78  $0.68  
      

Iridium     -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period------------------- 
 

  

    Person Station   Standard  Discount  Economy   Standard  Discount  Economy 
        7AM-1PM  1PM-6PM  6PM-7AM   7AM-1PM  1PM-6PM  6PM-7AM

Code: 881  Time All All  * $1.25  $1.25  $1.25  * $1.25  $1.25  $1.25 N
   Rate $1.25 $1.25   Operator $1.25  $1.25  $1.25 N
       ** $1.25  $1.25  $1.25  ** $1.25  $1.25  $1.25 N
           

Israel     -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period------------------- 
 

  

    Person Station   Standard  Discount  Economy   Standard  Discount  Economy  
        8AM-3PM  9PM-8AM  3PM-9PM   8AM-3PM  9PM-8AM  3PM-9PM   

Code: 972  Time All All  * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54  
   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $2.50  $2.23  $2.18  
       ** $2.68  $2.22  $1.87  ** $1.18  $0.88  $0.74  
           

Italy   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------   
    Person Station   Standard  Discount  Economy   Standard  Discount  Economy  

        7AM-1PM  1PM-6PM  6PM-7AM   7AM-1PM  1PM-6PM  6PM-7AM   
Code: 39  Time All All  * $0.79 R $0.79 R $0.79 R * $0.79 R $0.79 I $0.79  

   Rate $13.63 $8.42   Operator $1.04  $0.77  $0.65  
       ** $1.69  $1.26  $1.04  ** $1.02  $0.75  $0.64  
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 Effective:  August 7, 2003 

INTERNATIONAL COMMUNICATION SERVICE

* - Rates for Direct Dial and Alaska Originated Calling Cards.
** - Rate for Calling Card calls originating outside of Alaska. 

 All Calling Card calls incur a $.65 surcharge. 

Rate Schedule (Except Canada) (cont'd) 

Ivory   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------   
Coast    Person Station   Standard  Discount  Economy   Standard  Discount  Economy  

        6AM-12N  12N-5PM  5PM-6AM   6AM-12N  12N-5PM  5PM-6AM   
Code: 225  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R

   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $2.82  $2.47  $2.27  
       ** $2.81  $2.02  $1.60  ** $1.36  $1.02  $0.82  
           

Jamaica   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------   
    Person Station   Standard  Discount  Economy   Standard  Discount  Economy  

        4PM-10PM  7AM-4PM  10PM-7AM   4PM-10PM  7AM-4PM  10PM-7AM   
Code: 876  Time All All  * $0.69 R $0.69 R $0.69 R * $0.69 R $0.69 R $0.69 I

   Rate $10.67 $7.72   Operator $0.99  $0.75  $0.60  
       ** $1.47  $1.09  $0.88  ** $0.97  $0.74  $0.59  

    
Japan     -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period------------------- 
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy 

        2PM-8PM 8PM-3AM 3AM-2PM  2PM-8PM  8PM-3AM 3AM-2PM
Code: 81  Time All All  * $0.99 R $0.99 R $0.99 R * $0.99 R $0.99 I $0.99 I

   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $1.24  $0.99 $0.81 
       ** $2.75 $2.30 $1.94 ** $1.22  $0.97 $0.79 
           

Jordan     -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period------------------- 
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy 

        8AM-3PM 9PM-8AM 3PM-9PM  8AM-3PM  9PM-8AM 3PM-9PM
Code: 962  Time All All  * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R

   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $2.68  $2.37 $2.18 
       ** $3.11 $2.33 $1.87 ** $1.23  $0.92 $0.74 
           

Kazakhstan     -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period------------------- 
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy 

        1PM-2AM 7AM-1PM 2AM-7AM  1PM-2AM  7AM-1PM 2AM-7AM
Code: 7  Time All All  * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R

   Rate $11.81 $6.60   Operator $1.70  $1.65 $1.60 
       ** $2.93 $1.84 $1.68 ** $2.43  $1.83 $1.66 
           

Kenya     -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period------------------- 
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy 

        7AM-5PM 5PM-1AM 1AM-7AM  7AM-5PM  5PM-1AM 1AM-7AM
Code: 254  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R

   Rate $13.50 $8.10   Operator $2.70  $2.47 $2.27 
       ** $2.68 $2.02 $1.60 ** $1.36  $1.02 $0.82 
           

Kirghizia     -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period------------------- 
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy 

        1PM-2AM 7AM-1PM 2AM-7AM  1PM-2AM  7AM-1PM 2AM-7AM
Code: 7  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 I $1.69 I $1.69 I

   Rate $11.81 $6.60   Operator $1.70  $1.65 $1.60 
       ** $2.93 $1.84 $1.68 ** $2.43  $1.83 $1.66 
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 Effective:  August 7, 2003 

INTERNATIONAL COMMUNICATION SERVICE

* - Rates for Direct Dial and Alaska Originated Calling Cards.
** - Rate for Calling Card calls originating outside of Alaska. 

 All Calling Card calls incur a $.65 surcharge. 

Rate Schedule (Except Canada) (cont'd) 

Kiribati   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy 
        5PM-11PM 10AM-5PM 11PM-

10AM 
 5PM-11PM  10AM-5PM 11PM-

10AM 
Code: 686  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R

   Rate $13.63 $10.67      Operator $4.79  $4.43  $4.20 
       ** $3.56 $2.68 $2.14 ** $1.90  $1.56  $1.26 
   

Korea,   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period------------------- N
Rep, North    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy N

        5PM-11PM 10AM-5PM 11PM-
10AM 

 5PM-
11PM 

 10AM-
5PM 

11PM-
10AM 

N

Code: 850  Time All All  * $1.69 $1.69 $1.69 * $1.69  $1.69  $1.69 N
   Rate $13.63 $10.67      Operator $1.37  $1.04  $.89 N
       ** $3.31 $2.52 $2.14 ** $1.34  $1.02  $.87 N

           
Korea,   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------

Rep, South    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy 
        2PM-8PM 8PM-3AM 3AM-2PM  2PM-8PM  8PM-3AM 3AM-2PM 

Code: 82  Time All All  * $0.99 R $0.99 R $0.99 R * $0.99 R $0.99 I $0.99 I
   Rate $13.63 $10.67      Operator $1.37  $1.04  $0.89 
       ** $3.31 $2.52 $2.14 ** $1.34  $1.02  $0.87 

     
Kuwait   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        7AM-5PM 5PM-1AM 1AM-7AM  7AM-5PM  5PM-1AM  1AM-7AM  
Code: 965  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R

   Rate $13.63 $10.50   Operator $2.41  $2.17  $2.12  
       ** $2.87 $2.15 $1.73 ** $1.13  $0.84  $0.68  
           

Kyrgyz   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
   Republic    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        1PM-2AM 7AM-1PM 2AM-7AM  1PM-2AM  7AM-1PM  2AM-7AM  
Code: 996  Time All All  * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R

   Rate $11.81 $6.60   Operator $1.70  $1.65  $1.60  
       ** $2.93 $1.84 $1.68 ** $2.43  $1.83  $1.66  
           

Laos   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy   

        5PM-2AM 2AM-11AM 11AM-5PM  5PM-2AM  2AM-11AM  11AM-5PM  
Code: 856  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R  

   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $3.54  $3.26  $2.98   
       ** $2.62 $2.44 $2.26 ** $2.13  $1.93  $1.74   
           

Latvia   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        1PM-2AM 7AM-1PM 2AM-7AM  1PM-2AM  7AM-1PM  2AM-7AM  
Code: 371  Time All All  * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R

   Rate $11.81 $8.60   Operator $1.70  $1.65  $1.60  
       ** $2.93 $1.84 $1.68 ** $2.43  $1.83  $1.66  
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 Effective:  August 7, 2003 

INTERNATIONAL COMMUNICATION SERVICE

* - Rates for Direct Dial and Alaska Originated Calling Cards.
** - Rate for Calling Card calls originating outside of Alaska. 

 All Calling Card calls incur a $.65 surcharge. 

Rate Schedule (Except Canada) (cont'd) 

Lebanon   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------   
    Person Station   Standard Discount  Economy   Standard  Discount  Economy  

        8AM-3PM 9PM-8AM  3PM-9PM   8AM-3PM  9PM-8AM  3PM-9PM   
Code: 961  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R

   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $3.58  $3.28  $3.09  
       ** $3.34 $2.75  $2.47  ** $2.40  $1.98  $1.78  
           

Lesotho   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy 
        7AM-5PM 5PM-1AM 1AM-7AM  7AM-5PM  5PM-1AM 1AM-7AM 

Code: 266  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R
   Rate $13.63 $10.67       Operator $2.76  $2.42  $2.23 
       ** $2.33 $1.76  $1.40 ** $1.30  $0.97  $0.78 

    
Liberia   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period------------------- 
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy

        6AM-12N 12N-5PM 5PM-6AM  6AM-12N  12N-5PM 5PM-6AM
Code: 231  Time All All  * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R

   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $2.76  $2.42 $2.23 
       ** $2.68 $1.94 $1.54 ** $1.30  $0.97 $0.78 
           

Libyan   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period------------------- 
A.P.S.J.    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy

        6AM-12N 12N-5PM 5PM-6AM  6AM-12N  12N-5PM 5PM-6AM
Code: 218  Time All All  * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R

   Rate $12.00 $10.67   Operator $2.76  $2.42 $2.23 
       ** $2.33 $1.76 $1.40 ** $1.36  $1.02 $0.82 
           

Liechtenstein   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period------------------- 
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy

        7AM-1PM 1PM-6PM 6PM-7AM  7AM-1PM  1PM-6PM 6PM-7AM
Code: 423  Time All All  * $0.89 R $0.89 R $0.89 R * $0.89 R $0.89 I $0.89 I

   Rate $13.63 $8.42   Operator $1.09  $0.82 $0.65 
       ** $1.75 $1.31 $1.04 ** $1.07  $0.80 $0.64 
           

Lithuania   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period------------------- 
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy

        1PM-2AM 7AM-1PM 2AM-7AM  1PM-2AM  7AM-1PM 2AM-7AM
Code: 370  Time All All  * $1.39 R $1.39 R $1.39 R * $1.39 R $1.39 R $1.39 R

   Rate $11.81 $6.60   Operator $1.70  $1.65 $1.60 
       ** $2.93 $1.84 $1.68 ** $2.43  $1.83 $1.66 

    
Luxembourg   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period------------------- 

    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy
        7AM-1PM 1PM-6PM 6PM-7AM  7AM-1PM  1PM-6PM 6PM-7AM

Code: 352  Time All All  * $0.89 R $0.89 R $0.89 R * $0.89 R $0.89 R $0.89 R
   Rate $13.63 $8.42   Operator $2.65  $2.35 $2.16 
       ** $1.88 $1.40 $1.17 ** $1.13  $0.85 $0.72 
           

Macao     -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy

        5PM-2AM 2AM-
11AM 

11AM-
5PM 

 5PM-2AM  2AM-
11AM 

11AM-
5PM 

Code: 853  Time All All  * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R
   Rate $13.63 $10.50   Operator $2.91  $2.55 $2.32 
       ** $4.30 $3.10 $2.48 ** $1.52  $1.16 $0.91 
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 Effective:  August 7, 2003 

INTERNATIONAL COMMUNICATION SERVICE

* - Rates for Direct Dial and Alaska Originated Calling Cards.
** - Rate for Calling Card calls originating outside of Alaska. 

 All Calling Card calls incur a $.65 surcharge. 

Rate Schedule (Except Canada) (cont'd) 

Macedonia     -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period------------------- 
    Person Station  Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy  

        1PM-2AM 7AM-1PM 2AM-7AM  1PM-2AM  7AM-1PM 2AM-7AM
Code: 389  Time All All  * $0.89 R $0.89 R $0.89 R * $0.89 R $0.89 R $0.89 I  

   Rate $13.63 $8.42  Operator $1.25  $0.94 $0.75  
       ** $2.30 $1.66 $1.31 ** $1.23  $0.92 $0.74  
         
Madagascar   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period------------------- 

    Person Station  Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy
        6AM-12N 12N-5PM 5PM-6AM  6AM-12N  12N-5PM 5PM-6AM

Code: 261  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R
   Rate $13.63 $10.67  Operator $4.55  $4.22 $4.02 
       ** $3.58 $3.28 $3.09 ** $3.06  $2.73 $2.54 

     
Malawi   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  

    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy   
        6AM-12N 12N-5PM 5PM-6AM  6AM-12N  12N-5PM  5PM-6AM  

Code: 265  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R  
   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $2.82  $2.47  $2.27   
       ** $2.44 $1.84 $1.46 ** $1.36  $1.02  $0.82   
           

Malaysia     -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy   

        5PM-2AM 2AM-11AM 11AM-5PM  5PM-2AM  2AM-11AM  11AM-5PM  
Code: 60  Time All All  * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R  

   Rate $13.63 $10.50   Operator $2.69  $2.39  $2.32   
       ** $3.56 $2.68 $2.14 ** $1.45  $1.10  $0.87   
           

Maldives     -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy   

        6PM-1AM 1AM-11AM 11AM-6PM  6PM-1AM  1AM-11AM  11AM-6PM  
Code: 960  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R  

   Rate $15.00 $14.19   Operator $4.20  $3.51  $3.09   
       ** $4.05 $3.24 $2.63 ** $2.71  $2.04  $1.63   
           

Mali   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
Republic    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy   

        6AM-12N 12N-5PM 5PM-6AM  6AM-12N  12N-5PM  5PM-6AM  
Code: 223  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R  

   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $4.70  $4.35  $4.14   
       ** $2.48 $2.07 $1.80 ** $2.30  $1.91  $1.72   

     
Malta     -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy 

        7AM-1PM 1PM-6PM 6PM-7AM  7AM-1PM  1PM-6PM  6PM-7AM  
Code: 356  Time All All  * $1.39 R $1.39 R $1.39 R * $1.39 R $1.39 R $1.39 R

   Rate $13.63 $8.42   Operator $2.63  $2.37  $2.18 
       ** $2.30 $1.66 $1.31 ** $1.23  $0.92  $0.74 
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 Effective:  August 7, 2003 

INTERNATIONAL COMMUNICATION SERVICE

* - Rates for Direct Dial and Alaska Originated Calling Cards.
** - Rate for Calling Card calls originating outside of Alaska. 

 All Calling Card calls incur a $.65 surcharge. 

Rate Schedule (Except Canada) (cont'd) 

Mariana   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
Islands    Person Station   Standard  Discount  Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy 

        5PM-11PM  10AM-5PM  11PM-
10AM 

 5PM-11PM  10AM-5PM  11PM-
10AM 

 

Code: 670  Time All All  * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R
   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $2.88  $2.53  $2.30 
       ** $1.53  $1.09  $0.88 ** $1.11  $0.81  $0.64 
           

Marshall   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
Islands    Person Station   Standard  Discount  Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy 

        5PM-11PM  10AM-5PM  11PM-
10AM 

 5PM-11PM  10AM-5PM  11PM-
10AM 

 

Code: 692  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R
   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $2.91  $2.55  $2.32 
       ** $3.56  $2.68  $2.14 ** $1.45  $1.10  $0.87 
           

Mauritania     -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period------------------- 
 

 

    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  
        6AM-12N 12N-5PM 5PM-6AM  6AM-12N  12N-5PM  5PM-6AM  

Code: 222  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R
   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $4.70  $4.35  $4.14  
       ** $3.13 $2.96 $2.68 ** $2.31  $1.92  $1.53  
           

Mauritius     -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        6AM-12N 12N-5PM 5PM-6AM  6AM-12N  12N-5PM  5PM-6AM  
Code: 230  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R

   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $4.12  $3.58  $3.18  
       ** $3.11 $2.33 $1.87 ** $2.64  $2.11  $1.72  
           

Mayotte   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------
Island    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy 

        6AM-12N 12N-5PM 5PM-6AM  6AM-12N  12N-5PM 5PM-6AM 
Code: 269  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R

   Rate $13.63 $10.67      Operator $4.70  $4.35  $4.14 
       ** $3.14 $2.87 $2.59 ** $2.71  $2.42  $2.22 
           
   

Mexico   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy 
        8AM-5PM 5PM-11PM 11PM-8AM  8AM-5PM  5PM-11PM 11PM-8AM

Code: 52  Time All All  * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R  
   Rate $12.00 $9.00      Operator $2.25  $2.25  $2.25   
       ** $2.70 $2.70 $2.70 ** $1.95  $1.95  $1.95   

           
Moldavia   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  

    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  
        1PM-2AM 7AM-1PM 2AM-7AM  1PM-2AM  7AM-1PM  2AM-7AM  

Code: 373  Time All All  * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R
   Rate $11.81 $6.60   Operator $1.70  $1.65  $1.60  
       ** $2.93 $1.84 $1.68 ** $2.43  $1.83  $1.66  
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 Effective:  August 7, 2003 

INTERNATIONAL COMMUNICATION SERVICE

* - Rates for Direct Dial and Alaska Originated Calling Cards.
** - Rate for Calling Card calls originating outside of Alaska. 

 All Calling Card calls incur a $.65 surcharge. 

Rate Schedule (Except Canada) (cont'd) 

Monaco   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------   
        7AM-1PM  1PM-6PM  6PM-7AM  7AM-1PM  1PM-6PM  6PM-7AM   

Code: 377 C Time All All  * $0.79 R $0.79 R $0.79 R * $0.79 R $0.79 I $0.79 I
   Rate $13.63 $8.42   Operator $1.06  $0.80  $0.65  
       ** $1.54  $1.25  $1.04 ** $1.04  $0.78  $0.64  
           

Mongolia,   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------   
People’s    Person Station   Standard  Discount  Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  
Republic        5PM-11PM  10AM-5PM  11PM-

10AM 
 5PM-11PM  10AM-5PM  11PM-

10AM 
  

Code: 976  Time All All  * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R
   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $4.79  $4.43  $4.20  
       ** $4.54  $4.05  $3.74 ** $3.26  $2.91  $2.69  
           

Montserrat     -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------   
    Person Station   Standard  Discount  Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        4PM-10PM  7AM-4PM  10PM-7AM  4PM-10PM  7AM-4PM  10PM-7AM   
Code: 664  Time All All  * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R

   Rate $10.67 $7.72   Operator $2.49  $2.23  $2.07  
       ** $1.64  $1.17  $0.95 ** $1.04  $0.78  $0.63  

    
Morocco     -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------

    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy
        6AM-12N 12N-5PM 5PM-6AM  6AM-12N  12N-5PM 5PM-6AM

Code: 212  Time All All  * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R
   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $2.76  $2.42 $2.23 
       ** $2.68 $1.94 $1.54 ** $1.30  $0.97 $0.78 
           

Mozambique   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period------------------- 
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy

        6AM-12N 12N-5PM 5PM-6AM  6AM-12N  12N-5PM 5PM-6AM
Code: 258  Time All All  * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R

   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $4.12  $3.82 $3.32 
       ** $3.11 $2.60 $2.33 ** $2.61  $2.32 $1.83 
           

Myanmar   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy
        6AM-12N 12N-5PM 5PM-6AM  6AM-12N  12N-5PM 5PM-6AM

Code: 95  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R
   Rate $6.10 $6.10   Operator $3.05  $3.05 $3.05 
       ** $3.05 $3.05 $3.05 ** $3.05  $3.05 $3.05 
    

Nakhodka   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period------------------- 
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy

        1PM-2AM 7AM-1PM 2AM-7AM  1PM-2AM  7AM-1PM 2AM-7AM
Code: 7  Time All All  * $2.70 $2.10 $2.00 * $1.68  $1.63 $1.58 

   Rate $11.81 $6.60   Operator $1.70  $1.65 $1.60 
       ** $2.93 $1.84 $1.68 ** $2.43  $1.83 $1.66 
           

Namibia   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period------------------- 
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy

        6AM-12N 12N-5PM 5PM-6AM  6AM-12N  12N-5PM 5PM-6AM
Code: 264  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 I

   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $2.52  $2.24 $2.09 
       ** $1.91 $1.44 $1.14 ** $1.07  $0.79 $0.65 
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 Effective:  August 7, 2003 

INTERNATIONAL COMMUNICATION SERVICE

* - Rates for Direct Dial and Alaska Originated Calling Cards.
** - Rate for Calling Card calls originating outside of Alaska. 

 All Calling Card calls incur a $.65 surcharge. 

Rate Schedule (Except Canada) (cont'd) 

Nauru   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period------------------- 
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy

        5PM-
11PM 

10AM-
5PM 

11PM-
10AM 

 5PM-
11PM 

 10AM-
5PM 

11PM-
10AM 

Code: 674  Time All All  * $4.99 I $4.99 I $4.99 I * $4.99 I $4.99 I $4.99 I
   Rate $13.63 $9.00   Operator $3.00  $3.00 $3.00 
       ** $3.46 $2.86 $2.51 ** $2.11  $1.98 $1.76 

     
Nepal   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy 

        6PM-1AM 1AM-11AM 11AM-6PM  6PM-1AM  1AM-11AM 11AM-6PM  
Code: 977  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R

   Rate $15.00 $13.63   Operator $3.47  $2.96 $2.65 
       ** $4.01 $2.65 $2.65 ** $2.00  $2.00 $1.20 
           

Netherlands     -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy 

        7AM-1PM 1PM-6PM 6PM-7AM  7AM-1PM  1PM-6PM 6PM-7AM  
Code: 31  Time All All  * $0.69 R $0.69 R $0.69 R * $0.69 R $0.69 I $0.69 I

   Rate $13.63 $8.42   Operator $1.05  $0.80 $0.65 
       ** $1.53 $1.22 $1.04 ** $1.03  $0.78 $0.64 
    

Netherlands   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period------------------- 
Antilles    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy 

        8AM-5PM 5PM-11PM 11PM-8AM  8AM-5PM  5PM-11PM 11PM-8AM
Code: 599  Time All All  * $1.39 R $1.39 R $1.39 R * $1.39 R $1.39 R $1.39 R

   Rate $10.67 $7.72   Operator $2.42  $2.18 $2.03 
       ** $1.33 $0.99 $0.80 ** $0.97  $0.74 $0.59 
           

Nevis   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period------------------- 
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy 

        4PM-10PM 7AM-4PM 10PM-7AM  4PM-10PM  7AM-4PM 10PM-7AM
Code: 869  Time All All  * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R

   Rate $10.67 $7.72   Operator $2.49  $2.23 $2.07 
       ** $1.42 $1.06 $0.86 ** $1.04  $0.78 $0.63 
           

New   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period------------------- 
Caledonia    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy 

        5PM-11PM 10AM-5PM 11PM-
10AM 

 5PM-11PM  10AM-5PM 11PM-
10AM 

Code: 687  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R
   Rate $12.00 $10.67   Operator $2.91  $2.55 $2.32 
       ** $3.56 $2.68 $2.14 ** $1.45  $1.10 $0.87 

                
Zealand    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy 

        5PM-11PM 10AM-5PM 11PM-
10AM 

 5PM-11PM  10AM-5PM 11PM-
10AM 

Code: 64  Time All All  * $0.99 R $0.99 R $0.99 R * $0.99 R $0.99 R $0.99 R
   Rate $12.00 $8.00   Operator $1.45  $1.10 $0.87 
       ** $3.49 $2.63 $2.10 ** $1.42  $1.08 $0.85 
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 Effective:  August 7, 2003 

INTERNATIONAL COMMUNICATION SERVICE

* - Rates for Direct Dial and Alaska Originated Calling Cards.
** - Rate for Calling Card calls originating outside of Alaska. 

 All Calling Card calls incur a $.65 surcharge. 

Rate Schedule (Except Canada) (cont'd) 

Nicaragua   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy 

        5PM-11PM 8AM-5PM 11PM-8AM  5PM-11PM  8AM-5PM 11PM-8AM  
Code: 505  Time All All  * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R

   Rate $10.67 $7.72   Operator $2.49  $2.23 $2.07 
       ** $2.32 $1.84 $1.46 ** $1.04  $0.78 $0.63 
           

Niger   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
Republic    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy 

        6AM-12N 12N-5PM 5PM-6AM  6AM-12N  12N-5PM 5PM-6AM  
Code: 227  Time All All  * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R

   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $3.63  $3.07 $2.76 
       ** $2.44 $1.84 $1.46 ** $2.16  $1.61 $1.30 
           

New   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
Nigeria    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy 

        7AM-5PM 5PM-1AM 1AM-7AM  7AM-5PM  5PM-1AM 1AM-7AM  
Code: 234  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 I

   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $2.52  $2.24 $2.09 
       ** $2.39 $1.72 $1.37 ** $1.07  $0.79 $0.65 
           

Niue     -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy  

        5PM-11PM 10AM-5PM 11PM-
10AM 

 5PM-11PM  10AM-5PM 11PM-
10AM 

 

Code: 683  Time All All  * $4.99 I $4.99 I $4.99 I * $4.99 I $4.99 I $4.99 I  
   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $3.50  $3.50 $3.50  
       ** $4.46 $3.97 $3.67 ** $3.20  $2.85 $2.64  
           

Norfolk   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------
Island    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy  

        5PM-11PM 10AM-5PM 11PM-
10AM 

 5PM-11PM  10AM-5PM 11PM-
10AM 

Code: 672  Time All All  * 3.59 3.22 2.99 * 3.5  3.18 2.97  
   Rate 13.63 10.67   Operator 3.85  3.49 3.26  
       ** 3.27 2.78 2.48 ** 2.18  1.89 1.64  
           

Norway   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy 
        7AM-1PM 1PM-6PM 6PM-7AM  7AM-1PM  1PM-6PM 6PM-7AM

Code: 47  Time All All  * $0.79 R $0.79 R $0.79 R * $0.79 R $0.79 I $0.79 I
   Rate $13.63 $8.42      Operator $1.09  $0.82 $0.65 
       ** $1.52 $1.22 $0.99 ** $1.07  $0.80 $0.64 
     

Oman   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        8AM-3PM 9PM-8AM 3PM-9PM  8AM-3PM  9PM-8AM  3PM-9PM  
Code: 968  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R

   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $2.68  $2.37  $2.18  
       ** $3.11 $2.33 $1.87 ** $1.23  $0.92  $0.74  
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 Effective:  August 7, 2003 

INTERNATIONAL COMMUNICATION SERVICE

* - Rates for Direct Dial and Alaska Originated Calling Cards.
** - Rate for Calling Card calls originating outside of Alaska. 

 All Calling Card calls incur a $.65 surcharge. 

Rate Schedule (Except Canada) (cont'd) 

Oman   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------   
    Person Station   Standard  Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        8AM-3PM  9PM-8AM 3PM-9PM  8AM-3PM  9PM-8AM  3PM-9PM   
Code: 968  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R

   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $2.68  $2.37  $2.18  
       ** $3.11  $2.33 $1.87 ** $1.23  $0.92  $0.74  
           

Pacific   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------   
Marisat    Person Station   Standard  Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

                    
Code: 872  Time All All  * $7.99 R $7.99 R $7.99 R * $7.99 R $7.99 R $7.99 R

   Rate $30.00 $30.00   Operator $10.00  $10.00  $10.00  
       ** $10.00  $10.00 $10.00 ** $10.00  $10.00  $10.00  
           

Pakistan     -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period------------------- 
 

  

    Person Station   Standard  Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  
        6PM-1AM  1AM-11AM 11AM-6PM  6PM-1AM  1AM-11AM  11AM-6PM   

Code: 92  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R
   Rate $15.00 $13.63   Operator $3.17  $2.74  $2.65  
       ** $4.01  $2.65 $2.65 ** $2.00  $2.00  $1.20  
           

Palau   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------   
    Person Station   Standard  Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        5PM-11PM  10AM-5PM 11PM-
10AM 

 5PM-11PM  10AM-5PM  11PM-
10AM 

  

Code: 680  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R
   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $3.80  $3.45  $3.23  
       ** $3.11  $2.86 $2.60 ** $2.32  $1.98  $1.76  
           

Panama   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        5PM-11PM 8AM-5PM 11PM-8AM  5PM-11PM  8AM-5PM  11PM-8AM  
Code: 507  Time All All  * $0.69 R $0.69 R $0.69 R * $0.69 R $0.69 I $0.69 I

   Rate $10.67 $7.72   Operator $1.05  $0.79  $0.64  
       ** $2.01 $1.60 $1.31 ** $1.03  $0.77  $0.63  
           

Papua   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------
New    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy 

Guinea        5PM-11PM 10AM-5PM 11PM-
10AM 

 5PM-11PM  10AM-5PM 11PM-
10AM 

Code: 675  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R
   Rate $13.63 $10.67      Operator $2.88  $2.53  $2.30 
       ** $3.49 $2.63 $2.10  ** $1.42  $1.08  $0.85 
           

Paraguay   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        8AM-6PM 6PM-12M 12M-8AM  8AM-6PM  6PM-12M  12M-8AM  
Code: 595  Time All All  * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R

   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $2.54  $2.27  $2.10  
       ** $2.69 $1.94 $1.55 ** $1.09  $0.82  $0.66  
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 Effective:  August 7, 2003 

INTERNATIONAL COMMUNICATION SERVICE

* - Rates for Direct Dial and Alaska Originated Calling Cards.
** - Rate for Calling Card calls originating outside of Alaska. 

 All Calling Card calls incur a $.65 surcharge. 

Rate Schedule (Except Canada) (cont'd) 

Peru   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------   
    Person Station   Standard Discount  Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        4PM-12M 7AM-4PM  12M-7AM  4PM-12M  7AM-4PM  12M-7AM   
Code: 51  Time All All  * $0.79 R $0.79 R $0.79 R * $0.79 R $0.79 R $0.79 I

   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $1.11  $0.84  $0.67  
       ** $2.37 $1.89  $1.54 ** $1.09  $0.82  $0.66  
           

Philippines   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------   
    Person Station   Standard Discount  Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        5PM-2AM 2AM-11AM  11AM-5PM  5PM-2AM  2AM-11AM  11AM-5PM   
Code: 63  Time All All  * $1.24 R $1.24 R $1.24 R * $1.24 I $1.24 I $1.24 I

   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $1.40  $1.10  $0.85  
       ** $2.93 $2.48  $2.07 ** $1.37  $1.08  $0.83  
           

Poland   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------   
    Person Station   Standard Discount  Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        7AM-1PM 1PM-12M  12M-7AM  7AM-1PM  1PM-12M  12M-7AM   
Code: 48  Time All All  * $0.89 R $0.89 R $0.89 R * $0.89 R $0.89 R $0.89 R

   Rate $13.63 $8.42   Operator $1.25  $0.90  $0.81  
       ** $2.21 $1.58  $1.44 ** $1.23  $0.88  $0.79  
           

Portugal     -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------   
    Person Station   Standard Discount  Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        1PM-8PM 7AM-1PM  8PM-7AM  1PM-8PM  7AM-1PM  8PM-7AM   
Code: 351  Time All All  * $0.99 R $0.99 R $0.99 R * $0.99 R $0.99 R $0.99 R

   Rate $13.63 $8.42   Operator $2.50  $2.23  $2.18  
       ** $2.21 $1.45  $1.15 ** $1.23  $0.87  $0.70  
     

Qatar     -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        7AM-5PM 5PM-1AM 1AM-7AM  7AM-5PM  5PM-1AM  1AM-7AM  
Code: 974  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R

   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $2.68  $2.37  $2.18  
       ** $3.11 $2.33 $1.87 ** $1.23  $0.92  $0.74  
           

Reunion   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
Island    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        6AM-12N 12N-5PM 5PM-6AM  6AM-12N  12N-5PM  5PM-6AM  
Code: 262  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R

   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $4.70  $4.35  $4.14  
       ** $2.81 $2.12 $1.67 ** $2.41  $1.93  $1.57  
           

Romania     -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        1PM-2AM 7AM-1PM 2AM-7AM  1PM-2AM  7AM-1PM  2AM-7AM  
Code: 40  Time All All  * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R

   Rate $13.63 $8.42   Operator $2.68  $2.37  $2.18  
       ** $2.77 $1.98 $1.58 ** $1.47  $1.11  $0.88  
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Effective:  August 7, 2003 

INTERNATIONAL COMMUNICATION SERVICE

* - Rates for Direct Dial and Alaska Originated Calling Cards.
** - Rate for Calling Card calls originating outside of Alaska. 

 All Calling Card calls incur a $.65 surcharge. 

Rate Schedule (Except Canada) (cont'd) 
 

Russia     -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy   Standard  Discount  Economy  

        1PM-2AM 7AM-1PM 2AM-7AM   1PM-2AM  7AM-1PM  2AM-7AM  
Code: 7  Time All All  * $1.39 R $1.39 R $1.39 R * $1.39 R $1.39 R $1.39 R

   Rate $11.81 $6.60   Operator $1.70  $1.65  $1.60  
       ** $2.93 $1.84 $1.68  ** $2.43  $1.83  $1.66  
           

Rwanda   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy   Standard  Discount  Economy  

        6AM-12N 12N-5PM 5PM-6AM   6AM-12N  12N-5PM  5PM-6AM  
Code: 250  Time All All  * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R

   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $4.12  $3.58  $3.18  
       ** $3.11 $2.33 $1.87  ** $2.64  $2.11  $1.72  

 


